

Control Number: 44844

Item Number: 32

Addendum StartPage: 0

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-0122.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44844

§

§

§

2018 JUL -2 PM 2: 07

APPLICATION OF SUNSET WATER. LLC FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE TRANSPORT FILING CLERK OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

JOINT MOTION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE AND REMAND TO COMMISSION

COMES NOW Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) and with the consent of Sunset Water, LLC (Sunset), files this Unopposed Motion to Admit Evidence and Remand to the Commission.

I. **BACKGROUND**

On June 16, 2015, Sunset filed an application for a Rate/Tariff Change (Application) in Moore County. Sunset and Staff, the only parties to this proceeding, have reached a settlement of all of the issues in this proceeding and have agreed to support as revised and described in the stipulation and settlement agreement. The parties' stipulation and settlement agreement will be filed concurrently with this pleading.

II. MOTION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE

The parties request that the following documents be admitted into the evidentiary record for the purpose of supporting a Commission final order consistent with the settlement agreement.

- Sunset Water LLC's Application (Commission automated interchange [AIS] Item a. No. 1, filed June 16, 2015);
- Supplemental Notice Documents (AIS Item No. 11, filed September 28, 2015); b.
- Order No. 2 Finding the Application Complete and Sufficient (AIS Item No.5, c. filed July 16, 2015);
- d. Order of Referral to the State office of Administrative Hearings (AIS Item No. 9, filed September 10, 2015);
- Commission Staff's Status Update and Request for Clarification (AIS Item No.28. e. filed December 30, 2017);
- f. SOAH Order No.1 Naming Parties (AIS Item No.29, filed January 30, 2017);

7454704.1 1

- g. Unanimous Stipulation, including attachments (Proposed Order and Tariff); and
- h. Memorandum of Leila Guerrero in support of Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.

III. MOTION FOR REMAND

The settlement agreement resolves all issues in this proceeding. There remains no opposition to the Application, and there are no further issues in controversy. Therefore, the parties respectfully request the Administrative Law Judge remand this docket to the Commission for processing as an uncontested matter.

IV. CONCLUSION

The parties respectfully request the entry of an order consistent with this motion. Specifically, the parties request that the motion to admit evidence be granted and that an order remanding this matter to the Commission be entered.

7454704.1 2

Date: July 2, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney

Heath D. Armstrong State Bar No. 24105048 1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7261

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Heath.Armstrong@puc.texas.gov

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-0122.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44844

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on July 2, 2018 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Heath D. Armstrong